CATALOG OF

\ HOBART ’
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS

ML-132361 HBA1E
ML-132355 HBA2E

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 43097 Rev. B (September 2014)




HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -2- © HOBART 2014



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
43
45
47
49
51

Table of Contents

COMPONENT BOX (ML-132361)
COMPONENT BOX (ML-132355)

CABINET (ML-132361) (BEFORE 8/1/05)
CABINET (ML-132361) (ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)
CABINET (ML-132355) (BEFORE 8/1/05)
CABINET (ML-132355) (ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)
HOOD (ML-132361)

HOOD (ML-132355)

LOADING DOOR (ML-132361)

LOADING DOOR (ML-132355)

DOOR ASSEMBLY (PUSH LOCK TYPE)
CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER (ML-132361)
CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER (ML-132355)
BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132361)
BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132355)
LIFTER AND ROTATOR

STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132361)
STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132355)
VENTING

EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY

HEATING ELEMENTS

-3- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

T e

31

o~

|

1

COMPONENT BOX (ML-132361)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -4 -



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57472

PART NO.

01-1000V5-00096

01-1000v6-00070

01-1000V6-00252
01-100V18-00115
01-1000V6-00252

01-1000V6-00251
01-1000V6-00231
01-1000V6-00232
01-1000V6-00235

01-1M5415-00002
01-1M5416-00001

01-1000v4-00121

01-1M5418-00004

01-1000V6-00265
01-1000V6-00220
01-1000V6-00221

01-1000V6-00070
01-100V18-00149
01-100V18-00173
01-1M5084-00001
01-1M5418-00003
01-1M5090-00002

01-1000Vv5-00105
01-1000V5-00106

01-1000v4-00121
01-1000V6-00185

01-100v10-00120
01-100v10-00119
01-1M2734-00001

01-100V10-00239
01-100V10-00240
01-1000V5-00105
01-1000V5-00106

01-1000V5-00037

01-100V10-00242
01-1M5083-00002
01-100V17-00259
01-1M5598-00005
01-1M5598-00006

COMPONENT BOX (ML-132361)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.......cccoiiiiiiiiiieeecee e 3
Block - Power DistribUution.............ccooiiiiiii 1
INUE 17420 HEX. oottt sttt enn e e ne e e 1
Relay - D.P.D.T. (1/4 HP., 120 VAC)...c e e ettt ettt eneeeannneeane 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.......cccooiiiiiiiiiicceee e 2
ENd Stop - Din RaIL......eiiii e 1
Din Rail 9080-M H 3 N .ttt ettt ena e e nneeane 1
End Stop - Din Rail

Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.......ooi e 3
Circuit Breaker (10 AIMD. ) ... ettt ettt ettt e e st b e e e esbe e e esbeeeenbeeeeasnnbnbeeneees 2
Contactor LCTD09 (50 AMIP. ).ttt ettt ettt ettt et e s b e e sate e teeenaeesabeesbeeaaneneeaaaann 1

(@ =Yg (o= To I O A O N1 3T o T TSRO PPPPPPRN 1
Overload (1.2 - 2.5 Amp.) (440-480/50/60/3, 120/50/60/1).......cceeveeirieirieirienieiieseesee e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.......ccciiiiiiiiiiee e 2
BaCK - EIECIIIC BOX......cvieiiiiiie e 1
ST To LT =Y o (o = o SO UPPPP 2
Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Phil. Truss Hd., Type F......cccccoiiiiiniiiiieeeeieee 3
INSert TAreaded 10-32 HEX....oouiiiieeiiie ettt e et e e e et e e e e e e eeaaeaaeaens 2
Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/2 Phil. TrusS Hd......c.ooiiiiiiiiii e 2
Cover - Bottom EIECHHC BOX........oiiiiiiiiiiii e e 1
Thermostat 500 Deg. (108 In. Capillary) (Machines Built Before 8/25/06)

Thermostat - 500 Deg. (108 In. Capillary) (Machines Built On or After 8/25/06)...............c........ 1
AT (ol B e o | [ N = RO 1
SWitCh - MOM TFaNSTEN.....c.eiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
Relay - D.P.D.T. (1/4 HP., 120 VAC)....ui ittt 1
Knob - Thermostat (Machines Built On or After 8/25/06)..........c.ccueiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
KNOD - TREIMOSTAL. ... .o 1
Plate - Back-Up CONMIOIS.........couiiiiiiiii ittt e e e 1
Cover - Electric Box (Without Backup Controls)...........

Cover - Electric Box (With Backup Controls) (Shown)

Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd......................

SEP - TEIMUNGAL ...ttt ettt et e e e e
g To 3 = o To I =T 1011 o = SRR SURUPRPPNt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F..

Insert - Threaded 10-32 HEX.......oocuiiiiiiiii e
(00T a1 c=Tox (o T (G100 AN 1 o B TSRO RPPPPPR 2
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.......cccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 2
TranSfOrmMEr (172 KVA). ...ttt e et et e st e e 1
TranSTOrMET (1 KVA). ...ttt et e b et e et e e bt e st e e anbneeeas 1
[ P T =T a1 {0 o =Y PSP 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.......cccoiiiiiiiiiiceee e 6
Fuse (60 Amp., 600 V., ClasS G)......ccocutiiuiiiiiiiiiieitee ettt sttt e e e e eanee 9
Fuse - BIOCK (60 AMP., 480 V.)...uiiiiiiieiiietee ettt e e 3
SEP - TEIMUNGAL ...ttt ettt et e e e 4
i gTo I = o T I =T 4011 o = PP SURUPPPPNt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe F......c..oiiiiiiie e 2
Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Hd

LOCKWASHEr 1/4 INTEINAL........coiiiiiiie e et
LUQG = TEIMUNAL ...ttt e e e st e e st e s e e e e e e e e e e s 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F..

Filter - EMI....oieeee e

Unit - Backup Controls (Incls. Items 23, 24, 25, & 28)

Plug - Pipe 3/8 NPT (Brass) (Without Backup CONtrols)..........cccceeiiiiiiiiiieiiienieceieceiieee e 1
Box Assy. - Component (208-240/50/60/3, 120/50/60/1).....ccceuiueeeeaieieeeeiiieaeesiieeeeeeeeeeeeae e 1
Box Assy. - Component (440-480/50/60/3, 120/50/60/1).....ceeeiuuieeiaiiieeeeiiieaeeeiiee e 1

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS. PART NO.
PL-57472
01-1M5598-00007
01-1M5598-00008
01-1M5083-00001

01-1M5828-00005
01-1M5828-00006
01-1000V6-00269
01-1000V6-00266
01-1M5946-00001

COMPONENT BOX (ML-132361)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Box Assy. - Component (380/50/60/3, 208-240/50/60/1)........ccoueeeeeerieiiiieiiieeiee e e e 1
Box Assy. - Component (200/50/80/3)........uuuiiiiuieieaiiiee et e e e e e e as 1
Back-Up Control Unit (Incls. Items 4, 23, 24, 27, & 28) (Machines Built Before 8/25/06)
................................................................................................................................................... 1
Module - EIECHHC (208-240 V.).....uiiiiieiieitee ittt e e 1
Module - EIECHIHC (480-440 V.)..uuiiiieieeitee ettt e e 1

Breaker - Circuit (3P., 35 AMP. ). .ottt 1
Breaker - Circuit (3P., B3 AMP.) ... it e et e e et e e e s e e e e e e e e e eaaeaens 1
Kit = CIFCUIL BIrEAKET ... ettt ettt e et e e et e e e sabee e e aaeeeeeeeaees AR

* (Order backup control unit 01-1M5083-00001 for thermostat replacement on
machines built before 8/25/06.)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

NOTES

-7- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

COMPONENT BOX (ML-132355)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -8-



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57477

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

PART NO.

01-1000V5-00063
01-1M5415-00001

01-100V10-00120
01-100vV10-00119
01-1M2734-00001
01-1M5416-00001
01-1000V6-00252
01-100V18-00115
01-1000V6-00252

01-1000V6-00251
01-1000V6-00231
01-1000V6-00232
01-1000V6-00235

01-1000V5-00105
01-1000V5-00106
01-1000v4-00121

01-1M5418-00002

01-1000V6-00070
01-1000V6-00221
01-1000V6-00220

01-1000V6-00265
01-1M5418-00002
01-100V18-00149
01-100V18-00173
01-1M5418-00001
01-1M5090-00001

01-1000v4-00121

01-1000V6-00185
01-100V10-00239

01-100V10-00240

01-1000V6-00070

01-100V10-00242

01-1000V5-00105
01-1000V5-00106

01-1000Vv5-00101

01-100V17-00259
01-1M5083-00002
01-1M5598-00001
01-1M5598-00002
01-1M5598-00003

COMPONENT BOX (ML-132355)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Block - Distribution (300 AMIP. ).....coiitiiieiieeitie ettt ettt ettt sa e sb et ae e e e e annee 1
Back - EIECHC BOX.......coiiiiiiiiiii i e 1
Nut 1/4-20 Hex...............
Transformer (1/2 KVA)...
Transformer (1 KVA)......
L E= T I =T a1 {04 o =Y PSP
SHdE = EIBCHIC BOX....ueiiitiiiiieeie et
End Stop - Din Rail
Din Rail 9080-M H 3 1Nttt et et ent e b 1
ENd STOP = DiN RAIL ...t e e e e e e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.......oooiiiiiieieceeee e 3
CircUit Breaker (10 AMID.) .. o oottt ettt et e e be e s b e e sate e beeenbeeenbeesbee e nnbneaaaann 2
Contactor LCTD0O9 (50 AMIP.)..cuuiiitieiiieitie ettt ettt ettt ettt e b e st et e beesabeesbee s eneaeeeeeann 1
(@ Yy (o T To I A O Y1 4o T T PP RPPPPPPP 1
Overload (1.2 - 2.5 Amp.) (440-480/50/60/3, 120/50/60/1).......ceeevuieirierieiieiee e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.........
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F..
Strip - Terminal.......ccccoooiiiiiiie e
Strip ENd - TeIrMINAL....c.oiiiii et
Insert - Threaded 10-32 HEX......oooiiiiiiiiiei ettt e
Cover - Bottom Electric Box
Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd.........cociiiiiii e 2
Relay - D.P.D.T. (1/4 HpP., 120 VAC)..... i ittt 1
SWitCh - MOM TFaNSTEN.....c.eiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
AT (ot B o o | S o RO PPPPPR 1
Thermostat 500 Deg. (108 In. Capillary) (Machines Built Before 8/25/06).............ccccccveeannnnen. 1
Thermostat - 500 Deg. (108 In. Capillary) (Machines Built On or After 8/25/06)........................ 1
Cover - Electric CoOmMPONENt BOX........coiuiiiiiiiiieiiee ittt 1
Knob - Thermostat (Machines Built On or After 8/25/06)............cccoeriiiiiiiiiiieeieereceieeee e 1
g To) T I =T 43T 1] = PP 1
Cover - Electric Box (Without Backup CONrolS).........ccceiiiiiiiniiiiieiiecie e 1
Cover - Electric Box (With Backup Controls) (Shown)...........cocciiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 X 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd.........oooiiiiiiii e 6
Insert - Threaded 10-32 Hex
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.......cooiiiiiii e 2
(00T a1 c=Tox o T (G100 AN 1 o B TSRS URP U PPPPPPR 3
Fuse (60 Amp., 600 V., Class G)......c..ccceeveverrueereeenne .12
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.......ccoiiiiiiiiiieeecee e 8
Fuse - BIOCK (B0 AMP., 480 V.)..iiiiiitiiee ettt ettt ettt e e e 4
Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F........ccoooiiiiiiiicee e 3
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiceeee e
Relay - D.P.D.T. (1/4 Hp., 120 VAC).....cececvrerreenienns
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F..
Filter - EMI...coiieee e
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.......ooiiie e
SHAP = TOIMMINAL.....eeeee ettt e ettt e e a bt e e e eabe e e e aabeeeeanbeeeeasnnbsbeenenen

Strip End - Terminal

Cap SCreW 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX......uveee ettt ettt e e e et e e e et e e e e saareaeeasanssasnnnees 1
LOCKWASHET 1/4 INTEINAL........oiiiiiiii ettt e e e e 1
(U Te I 110 oo [ To TSRS POPPPPRN 1
Plug - Pipe 3/8 NPT (Brass) (Without Backup CONtrols)...........cccereeeriiiiiieiiieiiieesieeeiieee e 1
Unit - Backup Controls (Incls. Items 25, 26, 27, 29, & 32).....ccccuviieeiiiiiiee e eseeeea e 1
Box Assy. - Component (208-240/50/60/3, 120/50/60/1).....cceuiiuieeeaieieeeeiiieeeeeieeeeeeeeeaeeaee e 1
Box Assy. - Component (440-480/50/60/3, 120/50/60/1).....ccceiiueeeeiiiieeeeiiieaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaa e 1
Box Assy. - Component (380/50/60/3, 208-240/50/60/1).....cceuiuueeeiiiiieaeeiiieaeecieee e 1

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS. PART NO.

PL-57477
01-1M5598-00004
01-1M5828-00001
01-1M5828-00002
01-1M5083-00001
01-1000V6-00269
01-1000V6-00266
01-1M5946-00001

COMPONENT BOX (ML-132355)
NAME OF PART

Box Assy. - Component (200/50/60/3)........cccuueiriiiiiieniie ettt
Module - Electric (208-240 V.) (Double Rack)....
Module - Electric (440-480 V.) (Single RACK).........ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiiieriee e
(Incls. Items 23, 24, 25, 27, & 30) (Machines Built Before 8/25/06).............cccceeriiiniieininnnen.
Breaker - Circuit (3P., 35 AMD.) .. ittt e a e e e e as
Breaker - Circuit (3P., B3 AMP.) . .iiiiiiiiieie ettt e e s e e e e e
Kit = CIrCUIE BIrEAKET ...ttt ettt

* (Order backup control unit 01-1M5083-00001 for thermostat replacement on
machines built before 8/25/06.)

.
A

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)

-10 -



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

NOTES

11 - F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

33 01-1000Vv4-00074 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3 Flat Hd.
34 01-1M2346-00001 Collar — Door Switch

35 01-1M5600-00001 Bracket — Hi-Limit

36 01-1000Vv6-00118 Thermostat — Hi-Limit
01-1M5525-00002 Box — Junction Electric Assy.

38 01-1M5515-00001 Thermocouple Assy. — Conduit
39 01-1M5601-00002 Cover — Hood Exhaust

—------—’

37
]

2
1\ \ N PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED |
3
o
/5
M 10/2
g o7
18-19 i“‘ 12-13—
1
] \ /D 5
I 14
17 i \“ / ] \
_________________ l_“_~ 15 \/

CABINET
(ML-132361)
(BEFORE 8/1/05)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -12-



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57530

PART NO.

01-1M2120-00010
01-1M2120-00009
01-1M2120-00009
01-1M2120-00010
01-1M2120-00009
01-1M2120-00010
01-100vV21-00056
01-100V17-00266
01-100V17-00259
01-1000Vv0-00038
01-1000vV0-00031

01-1M5918-00001
01-1M5918-00002
01-1M1711-00003
01-1M5430-00001
01-100V17-00301

01-1M2335-00001
01-1M5289-00003
01-1M5289-00001
01-100V18-0120A
01-1M2071-00002
01-1M2072-00004
01-1M2086-00001
01-1000V4-0073A
01-1000Vv4-00073
01-1M2072-00002
01-1M2071-00001
01-1M2072-00001
01-1000V7-00027
01-1000V7-00028
01-1000V7-0027G
01-1000V7-0027L
01-1000Vv4-00074
01-1M2346-00001
01-1M5600-00001
01-1000V6-00118
01-1M5525-00002
01-1M5515-00001
01-1M5601-00002

CABINET
(ML-132361)
(BEFORE 8/1/05)

NAME OF PART

Skin - Outer
Skin - Outer...
Skin - Outer...
Skin - Outer.
Skin - Outer

SKIN = OULBT ...t s ettt e r e e nn 1
Tape - Fiberglass..... AR
Bushing 3/8 NPT X 3/4 NPT (Brass)......cccuteiuiiiiieiiieiieesiee ettt ettt sttt e e e 1
PlUgG - Pip@ 3/8 NPT (BrasSS).....ccouetiteeiiieiteesiet ettt ettt sttt sttt eb et entae e e e e eanes 1
Bearing - Journal (NYION).........oiiiiii ettt e e e
Bearing - (Nylon) (W/Shoulder)

Hinge - Door (Female) (Machines Built Before 2/01/07)........cccoocuiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 2
Hinge Assy. - Door (Machines Built On or After 2/01/07).........oooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
Plate - FrONt COVET ...ttt ettt e e e e 1
SKin - OUIEr HEAAET . ... e 1
Ell 2-1/2 X 45 DEJ. BIK....cieitieiiiteeeetee et 1
Wheel (FOr INStallation).........cc.eiiiiie et et e e e 1
Gasket - LOAdiNg DOOT (TOP).....ueiuueeueeiiierieeeteesieeateessee et e siee bt e sieeesbeesabeebeesaneesaeesareeaanseneeeaans 1
Gasket - Loading DOOT (SIA@).........eiiuiiiiiiiieiieesiee ettt sttt ee e 2

Strike - Chrome Plated............oiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e st aeeenneeeensnnenaennenes 1
Joint - Corner Floor Trim... AR
THM = FIOOT (38 IN.). ettt ettt ettt et ne e e e e ees 1
[0 To ] SO RRUROt 1
Tool - Setting

ANCNOT = Drop=IN 1/4-20.......co ittt sttt e e e e 9
B[ I (o To T 61 [ T TSP PUP PR 1
Joint - Corner Floor Trim........cccocviiieieeeieececiiieeeeee e

Trim - Floor (31 In.) (Machines Built Before 11/01/07)
Lamp - Oven (Complete) (Lens, Base, & Bulb)............

(7)1 =T e I Lo o g 31/ (o o TSRS SPRPP 1
Bracket - Hi-Limit........eoiee et e e et e e e e e e e e e s 1
Thermostat - High Limit (550 D@J.)......cccuiiiiiiiiieiiie ittt e 1
Box - Junction Electric Assy

Thermocouple ASSY. = CONAUIL.........oiiiiiiii et e e e e 1
Cover - HOOd EXNAUST...........ooiiiii e e 1

* (Sold Per Foot.)
** (Machines built before 2/01/07 must order both items 12 & 13.)

-13- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob01-100v17-00301?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

P T i S

' 39 00-913135-00002 Gasket k

40 01-1000V4-00074 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd.
41 01-1M2346-00001 Collar — Door Switch

’ \} X PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

N

| ~*=~—7.8-9

==

16— \/

P

17

1
1
1
1 \/
[
e = 1o
'd A Y

26
23-24-25 >DE'

38

g
———— e ————————

CABINET
(ML-132361)
(ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -14 -



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58788

o wWN

10
11
12
13

**14

**1 5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

*39
40
41

PART NO.

01-1M5672-00002
01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00002
01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00002
01-1M5672-00001
01-100V21-00056
01-1000Vv4-00283
01-1000Vv4-00284
01-100V17-00266
01-100V17-00259
01-1000Vv0-00038
01-1000V0-00031

01-1M5918-00001
01-1M5918-00002
01-1M1711-00003
01-1M5430-00001
01-100V17-00301

01-1M2335-00001
01-1M5289-00003
01-1M5289-00001
01-100V18-0120A
01-1M5872-00001
01-1M2073-00004
01-1M2071-00102
01-1M5872-00001
01-1M5872-00102
01-1M5872-00001
01-1M5872-00001
01-1M5872-00001
01-1M2086-00001
01-1M5869-00001
01-1000Vv4-00073
01-1000V4-0073A
01-1000V7-00027
01-1000V7-00028
01-1000V7-0027G
01-1000V7-0027L
00-913135-00002

01-1000Vv4-00074
01-1M2346-00001

CABINET
(ML-132361)
(ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)

NAME OF PART

Skin - Outer
Skin - Outer...
Skin - Outer...
Skin - Outer...
Skin - Outer
Skin - Outer
Tape - Fiberglass........cccooveviiiiieiiiee e
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd. (SST)....

Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd., Serrated Flange (SST). AR
Bushing 3/8 NPT X 3/4 NPT (Brass)......cccuttiuiiiieeriieiieesiie ettt ettt ettt e e 1
PlUQG - Pipe 3/8 NPT (BIasSS).....ccouttiteeiiieitieiiet ettt ettt sttt ettt sttt e e e e eanee 1
Bearing - Journal (Nylon)

Bearing - (Nylon) (W/SHOUIAET).........cooiiiiiiiiii ettt s 4
HINGE - DOOT (FEMAIE).....c ettt et e et e e e e nbe e e e mbeeeeaeaaaaans 2
HINGE ASSY. = DOOT ...ttt et ettt e e ae et e e st e e e s abe e e e sanbe e e e annt e e e e aneeeeaaaaaaanns 2
Plate - FrONt COVET ..o et st e e 1
SKiN = OULET HBAAET ...ttt ettt 1
Ell 2-1/2 X 45 DEJ. BIK....eieitiiiiiiteeestee ettt 1
Wheel (FOr INStallAtion).........co.uiiiiieee e 1
(€T e Mo T- o g T B oY) o o] o) ST PPTPPPPP 1
Gasket - Loading DOOT (SIA@).....c...eiiuiiiiiiiiiiieeiiie ettt ee e 2
Strike - Chrome Plated............oei ittt et e et e e e e e e snae e e enseeeensnnennnnnnnes 1

Floor Trim Kit (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07)........ccoiuiiiieiiiiieiee e 1
Body - Floor Trim (Machines Built Before 11/01/07)........ccccoriiiiiiiiiiiinieeieeeee e 1
Body - Joiner Corner (Machines Built Before 11/01/07)...
Floor Trim Kit (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07).........cocoiiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
Trim - Floor Rear (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07)......ccuuei it 1
Floor Trim Kit (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07).......

Floor Trim Kit (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07)....
Floor Trim Kit (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07)....

Floor - Single (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07).....c..coiiiiiiiiieie e 1
Anchor - Drop-In 1/4-20
BLIe o IS 1= 1 (10 To TR PSPPSR PPPPPPP

Gasket - Red Silicone (Use With FIOOr THM).......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it AR
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd........c.coooiiiiiie e 4
COllar - DOOT SWICR......ccutiiiiiiit ittt b et e e nn e s 1

* (Sold Per Foot.)
** (Machines built before 2/01/07 must order items 14 & 15.)

-15- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob01-100v17-00301?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

___________________________________________

42 01-1000Vv4-00074 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3 Flat Hd.
43 01-1M2346-00001 Collar — Door Switch
44 01-1M2341-00002 Angle —Hood Trim

1 E ' PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

&

L7

-

S

30-31-32

CABINET
(ML-132355)
(BEFORE 8/1/05)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -16 -



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57531

**1 7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

PART NO.

01-1M2120-00011
01-1M2120-00012
01-1M5267-00001
01-1M2192-00003
01-1M2120-00004
01-1M2120-00012
01-1M2120-00011
01-1M5285-00001
01-100V17-00301

01-1M1711-00003
01-1M5918-00001
01-1M5918-00002
01-1000V0-00031

01-1000Vv0-00038
01-100V17-00259
01-100V17-00266
01-100V21-00056
01-1M5030-00001
01-1M5610-00002
01-1M2335-00001
01-1M5289-00002
01-1M5289-00001
01-100V18-0120A
01-1M2072-00003
01-1M5564-00002
01-1M5004-00003
01-1M5564-00001
01-1000V4-0073A
01-1000Vv4-00073

01-1M5610-00201
01-1M5570-00001
01-1M5004-00001
01-1M5004-00002

01-1000V7-00027
01-1000V7-00028
01-1000V7-0027G
01-1000V7-0027L
01-1M2211-00002
01-1M2131-00007
01-1000Vv4-00074
01-1M2346-00001
01-1M2341-00002
01-100v21-00073

CABINET
(ML-132355)
(BEFORE 8/1/05)
NAME OF PART AMT.

Skin - Outer (Non-Symmetrical FIanNges).........ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
Skin - Outer (Symmetrical FIaNGES)........c.eiiiuiiiiiiiiieei et 1
SKiN = OULET DN ..ottt ettt ettt e e sbe et e et eee e 1
Panel - OUter Wall...... ..ottt 1
SKIN = OULET ...ttt sttt e s e e sae e s e et e e e 1
Skin - Outer (Symmetrical FIANGES)........uoii ittt 1
Skin - Outer (Non-Symmetrical FIanges).........cooiuiiiiiiaiiii et 1
ISE= 1] T (o TS PP RN 1
Ell 2-1/2 X 45 DEJ. BIK....eeeeiieiieiieeeeteee e e 1
Plate - FIONT COVET ..ottt st neeeeane 1
HINGE = DOOT (FEMAIE).....ccueiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e 2
HINGE ASSY. = DIOOT ... ettt ettt ettt et et e et e et e st s ta e e e e e eanne 2
Bearing - (Nylon) (W/SHOUIAET).........coiiiiiiieiii ittt 4
Bearing - Journal (Nylon)

Plug - Pipe 3/8 NPT (BIasS).....cccuetitieiiieiiiesiie ettt ettt sttt ettt st e e e e 1
Bushing 3/8 NPT X 3/4 NPT (BIasS)......ccutuertrieiiiuiereaieesie ettt e sneee e 1
Tape - Fiberglass........cccoccoeeiiiiieennne AR
SKin - OUtEr HEAAET . ... e e 1
Kit - Threshold Installation (Incls. Items 28 thru 32 & 35).......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
Wheel (FOr INStallation).........cc.eiiiiiee ettt e e 1
Gasket - Loading DOor 50 IN. (TOP)....ueiutirieeiiierieeaiie sttt e siee et ee s siseebeesene e b e sareesanneeeeeeens 1
Gasket - Loading Door 83 IN. (SIA).......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 2

Strike - Chrome Plated..........ccoieiiiiiieeiee e e 1
THM = FIOOT (48 IN.). ettt ettt ettt e e e ne e e e enenee s 1
SKIN = FIOOT (RH). ettt ettt eee e 1
I T Yo T SR 1
Skin - Floor (LH)...

TOOI = SEHING. ...ttt ettt e e e en e e e 1
ANCNOT = DIOP-IN 1/4-20........eiieiee ettt ettt et et e e e e e e e nbe e e e rnbeeeeaaaaaaans 9
Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 or 1 (As Needed).... AR

Shim - Jamb Plate...... AR
Threshold WEIAMENT.......coooe it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e st neeeeeeeaeeeeennes 1
LI L T T RSP TPURS 1
LI L T T USSP 1
Screw 10-32 Phil. Hd. (SST)

Lamp - Oven (Complete) (Lens, Base, & BUID)..........coocuiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeec e 5
2T o TR
(= 1] ) SRR
LBNS = GlASS. ... ittt e e e e e e e e e — et ea e e e e ea e —————eaaeaeae e b e aeen
Skin - Ceiling

e Il o= 1T (O =Y [T o | U PUPU RN 1
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd.........cc.ooiiiiiie e 4
Collar - Door Switch...........cccoeeeevnnenen.

Angle - Hood Trim..........

Gasket - Red Silicone

* (Machines built before 2/01/07 must order items 11 & 12.)
** (Sold Per Foot)

-17 - F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob01-100v17-00301?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

47 01-1000Vv4-00074 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3 Flat Hd.
48 01-1M2346-00001 Collar — Door Switch

49 01-1M2341-00002 Angle - Hood Trim

50 01-1M5152-00001 Hardware Package — Double

51 01-1M5152-00002 Hardware Package — Security

52 01-1M5152-00003 Hardware Package — Single Split
53 01-1M5152-00004 Hardware Package — Single Whole
54 01-1M6242-0002B Insulation Kit — Double Split

55 01-1M6242-00001 Insulation Kit — Single Split

1 E | PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

h--------—’

NS

23 45-46 ,
\u \ 14—
1} /
i " 15-16
21-22 / i 6
[}
20 : \‘ 17/ \/
| \\ 7
pmmmmmmm e e T \/s
41

g

34 -
44
S1-92:93

CABINET
(ML-132355)
(ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -18 -



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58789

1

NOoO b WON

10
11
12
13
14

**1 5

**1 6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

PART NO.

01-1M5672-00003
01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00004
01-1M5672-00105
01-1M5672-00002
01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00003
01-100V21-00056
01-1000Vv4-00283
01-1000Vv4-00284
01-100V17-00266
01-100V17-00259
01-1000V0-00038
01-1000V0-00031

01-1M5918-00001
01-1M5918-00002
01-1M1711-00003
01-1M5030-00001
01-1M5004-00001
01-1M2335-00001
01-1M5289-00002
01-1M5289-00001
01-100V18-0120A
01-100V17-00301

01-1M5285-00001
01-1M2071-00003
01-1M2072-00003
01-1M5564-00002
01-1M5928-00202

01-1M5610-00201
01-1M5570-00001
01-1000Vv4-00073
01-1000V4-0073A
01-1M5564-00001
01-1M5928-00201
01-1M5004-00003
01-1M5004-00002
01-1000V7-00027
01-1000V7-00028
01-1000V7-0027G
01-1000V7-0027L
01-1M5610-00002

01-1M2211-00002
01-1M2131-00007
01-1000Vv4-00074
01-1M2346-00001
01-1M2341-00002
01-1M5152-00001
01-1M5152-00002
01-1M5152-00003
01-1M5152-00004
01-1M6242-0002B
01-1M6242-00001

CABINET
(ML-132355)
(ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)
NAME OF PART AMT.

Skin - Outer (Non-Symmetrical FIanges) (31 IN.)....eoiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Skin - Outer (Symmetrical Flanges) (20 In.)...........

Skin - Outer Drain

Panel - Outer Wall SPIit.........coooiiiieiiiie e e e s e e e e e e e e aaeaeas 1
Skin - Outer Split

Skin - Outer (Symmetrical Flanges) (371 IN.)..cciiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
Skin - Outer (Non-Symmetrical FIanges) (20 IN.)......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Tape - Fiberglass..........ccocveiiiiiiciiicieceec e AR

Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd. (SST)................. AR
Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd., Serrated Flange (SST). AR
Bushing 3/8 NPT X 3/4 NPT (BIasSS)......cctuuertrieiiiienerieeie et sttt anaeeasnnee e 1
Plug - Pip@ 3/8 NPT (BFasSS).....cccuetiiieiiieiiieeiee ettt sttt ettt e e e e 1
Bearing - JOUrNal (NYION)......co ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ns 4
Bearing - (NYION) (W/SNOUIAEN).........uiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e 4
Hinge - Door (Female) (Machines Built On or After 12/01/07).......cccoiiiiieiiiieiie e 2
Hinge Assy. - Door (Machines Built On or After 12/01/07)........ccceiiiriiieiieieeeeeesee e 2
Plate = FIONT COVET.....c..iiiiiieeiiice ettt eeneeeaane 1
Skin - Outer Header....

THM = FlOOT. .. e
Wheel (FOr INSTallation).........co.eiiiiiie e 1

Gasket - Loading Door 50 In. (Top)...
Gasket - Loading Door 83 In. (Side)..
Strike - Chrome Plated.......................
Ell 2-1/2 X 45 DEJ. BIK....e ettt

IS L0 ] TS ] (o o TP P UPU RN 1

THM = FIOOT (48 IN.). .ttt et ettt e eae e e e bt e e e st e e e ab e e et e e enbeeenbeeeeeeeaannnneeas 1
Skin - Floor (RH) (Machines Built BeEfore 12/01/07)........cccutaiiiaiiieiieeeiee e 1
Skin - Floor (RH) (Machines Built On or After 12/01/07).........ooiuiiiiieiiie e 1
Screw 10-32 Phil. HA. (SST)..c.uiiciiiiiieiiete et
Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 or 1 (As Needed).... .

ST a1 a T =T oo T = (= SR
Threshold WEIAMENL. ......coo e et e e e e e e e e ne e e e enaee e e e e e e aannes 1
ANCHOT = DIOP-IN 1/4-20......cccutiiiiiiee ettt ettt nb e e e 9
TOOI = SEHING. ...ttt ettt ettt et e e 1
Skin - Floor (LH) (Machines Built Before 12/01/07)........cccoiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
Skin - Floor (LH) (Machines Built On or After 12/01/07)........cooaiuiiieee et 1
THIM = FlOOT. ..ttt et e e s n e e 1
TrM = FlOOF. ...,

Lamp - Oven (Complete) (Lens, Base, & Bulb)..

[T SR PPPPPRRN
(=T T ] = ET S ST OPRPPTPPPP
Kit - Threshold Installation (Incls. Items 30 thru 35) (Machines Built Before 12/02/04)
................................................................................................................................................... 1
SKIN = CeIlING. ..ottt ettt h e et e et e e bt e st e et e e enb e e e nee e nnneaaeeann 1
Top - False (Ceiling)

Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd..........c.oooiiiiii e 4
(0701 = B To o] g1 (o PSSP PPPPPN 1
Angle - Hood Trim.........cccccene.

Hardware Package - Double....

Hardware Package - Security......

Hardware Package - SiNgle Split..........ccouiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
Hardware Package - Single WHOIE.............cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
Insulation Kit - Double Split

Kit = INSUIAEION. ....ceiiiieee e e e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e sna e eeaaees

* (Sold Per Foot)
** (Machines built before 2/01/07 must order items 15 & 16.)

-19- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob01-100v17-00301?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

13

HOOD (ML-132361)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -20-



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58770

PART NO.

01-100V16-00531
01-1M5485-00001
01-1M5485-00002
01-1M5351-00001
01-1M5945-00101
01-1M5352-00001
01-1M5945-00102
01-1M5351-00001
01-1M5945-00101
01-100V17-00004
FP-078-49
01-1M5489-00001
01-1M3032-00001
01-100V18-00089
01-1M2247-00001
01-100V18-00088
01-1M5492-00001
01-1M5601-00002
01-1M6307-00001

HOOD (ML-132361)
NAME OF PART

LOGO = HOOM. ...ttt ettt et ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
Hood Assy. Type | (Incls. Items 12, 14, 15, & 16)....cccueiiiiiiiiiiieciee e 1
Hood Assy. Type Il (INCIS. HEMS 12 & 17)..cuveiiiiiiiieiee e 1
Trim - Side (Machines Built Before 05/01/07).........ccccoeiniieicueeene
Trim - Side Hood Single (Machines Built On or After 05/01/07)....
Trim - Rear (Machines Built Before 05/01/07)........ccccccevvevrcinenene.
Trim - Rear Hood Single (Machines Built On or After 05/01/07)........cccoiiiiiiiiiniiieee e,

Trim - Side (Machines Built Before 05/01/07)......cceiiuuiiiaaiiiiie et 1
Trim - Side Hood (Machines Built On or After 05/01/07)..
Tube 1/4 O.D. X 72 1N, Lg. (AIUML). oottt ettt a e e nneeeeas 1
Fitting = TUDE (1/4 IN.) (BraSS)....eecueietiieiuieeitet ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e sateentaeeaeaannee 1
Baffle = HOOA ASSY.....ieiiiiiiiiiiit ettt ettt be e st e b e e b e e sbeesnbae e e e e ennne 1
CUP = HOOO GIrEASE......ceeeiuiiiieiitiie e etite ettt e e ettt e e et e e e e teeesaabaeeeessseeeeansaeeeeassseaeasseeeenssnsssnnnnnes

Filter - Hood 16 x 20 With Drop (Type | Hood)...
Filler - Filter (TYPe | HOOM). ... .ciiii ittt e
Filter - Hood 16 x 16 With Drop (Type | HOOQ).......cccuiiiiiiiiiiii et
Panel - Baffle (Type Il Hood)
Cover - Hood Exhaust..........
Kit - Hood Drip SinGle RACK..........oiiiiiieiiie et

* Sold Per Inch.

21 - F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-078-49?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

6-7
2 THRU 5

s\

HOOD (ML-132355)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -22-



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58771

PART NO.

01-100V16-00531
01-1M5690-00001

01-1M5136-00002
01-1M5690-00003
01-1M5147-00002
01-1M5351-00002
01-1M5945-00201
01-1M5352-00002
01-1M5945-00202
01-1M5351-00002
01-1M5945-00201
01-100V17-00004
FP-078-49

01-1M3032-00001
01-100V18-00089
01-1M2247-00002
01-100V18-00088
01-1M5140-00002
01-1M5685-00001
01-1M6307-00002

HOOD (ML-132355)

NAME OF PART AMT.
(ol o T o (o To o FE VSO P PP PPRPOPPPPPN 1
Hood Assy. Type | (Incls. Items 10,12,13, & 15 thru 18)(Machines Built Before 8/03/05)
................................................................................................................................................... 1
Hood Assy. Type Il (Incls. Items 1, 5, 6, 8, 10, 18, & 16)......cciiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiiee e 1
Hood Assy. Type | (Machines Built On or After 8/03/05)
Panel - Plenium (TYPe [ HOO).....c.uiiiiieiiieiee e e e
Trim - Side (Machines Built Before 5/01/07).........cccioiiiiiiieieee e
Trim - Side (Machines Built On or After 5/01/07)........ccuouiiiiiiiiie it 1
Trim - Rear (Machines Built BEfore 5/01/07)........cccuiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
Trim - Rear (Machines Built On or After 5/01/07)...
Trim - Side (Machines Built Before 5/01/07)........ceoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 1
Trim - Side (Machines Built On or After 5/01/07)........cui i 1
Tube 1/4 O.D. X 72 1. L. (AIUML).eeiiiiiiiit ittt 1
Fitting - TUDE 1/4 (BraSS)......eeiiiiiie ettt ettt sttt et e e et e e e e e e e e e e as 1
CUP = HOOO GIrEASE......eecciieiiee et eettee ettt et e e ettt e e et e e et e e e et e e e ebaeeessasbeaessseeeessnssssnnnnnes 1
Filter - Hood 16 x 20 With Drop (Type | HOOQ).......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1

FHllEr = FIIEI. . s e 1
Filter - Hood 16 x 16 With Drop (Type | Hood)...
[ =Y 1=Y o3 o N PSP

CoVer - EXNAUST HOOG. ..ottt e et e e e st e e e st e e enneeeensnnennnnnnnes 1
Kit - HoOd Drip DOUDIE RACK.......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiii et et AR

* Sold Per Inch.

-23.- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-078-49?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

12 THRU 15
S
8 THRU 11 , \E
6\ \ ° |
7
-3
) 16-17
5 Y.

18-19

2-3-4

o\\

LOADING DOOR (ML-132361)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -24 -



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57532

1

O~NOO O WN

©

*11
12
13
14
15
16

**17
18
**19
20
21
22
25

PART NO.

01-1M2133-00001
01-100vV18-0120B
01-100V16-00259
01-1M5910-00001
01-100V21-00065
01-1M2135-00001
01-1M2254-00001
01-1M4171-00002
01-100V16-0102C
00-513886-00003
01-100vV21-00060
01-1M1435-00002
01-100v20-00010
01-1M1761-0001C
01-1000V1-00036
01-1M2937-00002
01-100V21-0039A
01-1M2937-00001
01-100V21-0039A
01-1M2255-00001
01-1M2778-00001
01-1M2769-00001
01-1M5918-00201
01-1000Vv4-00067
01-1000Vv4-00074
01-1A2876-00101
01-1M5551-00004
01-1M5551-00001
01-1M2469-00008

LOADING DOOR (ML-132361)

NAME OF PART AMT.

LAV = Lo g T=T T A o T SO 1
Handle - Chrome Plated (Order With item 3).........cooiiiiiiiiii e 1
[z o =Y YA = Ty oo Vo TSP 1
Spacer - DOOr HANAIE.........oo ittt e st e et e e st e e e sntee e snnnnssaneneeen 1
Tape - Fiberglass (1/8 x 1) (Sold per Foot).. .

SKIN = INNEE DIOOT ...ttt ettt na ettt e e bt et e e nnnee s
Guide - DOOr SWItCh ACHUGLON. .......couiiiiiiiiie e 1
Window Glass Assy. (Incls. Items 9, 10, & 11)..cciiiiiiiiieieee e 1

Glass - Tempered 1/4 IN. THICK.......ccouiiiiie et e e e e e enenarnneees 1
Sealer (Clear)........cccooeenieenenene AR
Gasket - Silicone (SOId Per FL.)....ccuiiiiiiiiiie e 12
Handle - Interior Door (Incls. Items 13, 14, & 15).......iiiiiiiiiii e 1
Spring - Compression 7/16 O.D..........c.ccoceevveennee.

Plate - Interior Door HandIE.............cuiiiiiiiiii ettt
Ring - Retaining 7/16 IN. (ZINC).....cc.oiiiiiiiii e 1
Retainer - WIindow (HOFZONTAI).........oiuiiiiiiee ettt e e e e 2
Tape = SHICONE (1/8 X B/4) ...ttt ettt e s
Retainer - Window (Vertical)....

TaPE = SHICONE (1/8 X B/4) ...ttt ettt ettt e e b ettt e bt e e b e eeeaeeeeannes
Clamp = FIOOT SWEEP.......veieiciiie ettt ettt e e e et e e et e e s ate e e aaaeeeabaeeessbeeesasseaessseessnssnssssnnnnes 1
Strip - Silicone Floor Seal..

Support - Floor Seal..........

Pin - Hinge Loading Door..

SPEEA NUL... .ttt ettt ettt e
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd........cooiiiee e 16
Channel - Safety Bar

Door - Loading With Grid (Packaged)..........eoie it a e 1
Door - Loading (Packaged - Domestic) (Incls. ltems 1 thru 25)..........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiie 1
Door - Loading (Packaged - EXPOIt)..........ouiiiiiiiiieie e 1

* Sold Per Foot.
** Sold Per Inch.

- 25- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-513886-00003?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

. 18 THRU 21
8-9-10 12 THRU 17 : \
AN \ : \ A

22 THRU 25

THRU
29

»wj \33 THRU 36 ,
1-2-3 [PL-57473 |

LOADING DOOR (ML-132355)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -26-



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57473

**25
26
27
28

**29
30
31
32
35
36

PART NO.

01-1M5374-00002
01-1M5590-00002
01-1M2133-00002
01-100v18-0120B
01-100V16-00259
01-1M5910-00001
01-100V21-00065
01-1M5376-00002
01-1M4991-00001
01-1M2135-00002
01-1M2254-00001
01-1M4171-00003
01-1M4171-00002
01-100vV16-0102C
01-100vV16-0102J

00-513886-00003

01-100V16-00611

01-1M1435-00002
01-100v20-00010
01-1M1761-00001
01-1000V1-00036
01-1M2937-00003
01-1M5574-00001
01-1M2937-00002
01-100V21-0039A
01-1M2937-00001
01-1M5574-00201
01-1M2937-00001
01-100V21-0039A
01-1M2255-00002
01-1M2778-00002
01-1M2769-00002
01-1M5918-00201
01-1000Vv0-00080
01-1000Vv4-00067
01-1000v4-00074
01-1M5289-00001
01-1M5289-00002
01-1A2876-00101

01-1A2876-00102
01-1M2469-00003
01-1M2469-00007
01-1M5551-00002
01-1M5551-00003
01-1M5551-00005
01-1M5551-00006

LOADING DOOR (ML-132355)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Weldment - Door (21 In. Window) (Ovens Built Before 6/1/03)..........ccccceveiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Weldment - Door (21 In. Window) (Ovens Built After 6/1/03)
Weldment - Door (10 IN. WINAOW).......ciiiiiiiiiiiieeiie ettt
Handle - Chrome Plated (Order With IRem 4)...........cooiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Label = WaINING. .....o ottt sttt e e e 1
Spacer - DOOr HANAIE.........ooiiiiiiie ettt et e et e e st e e e saebee e sasnnesabeneeen 1
Tape - Fiberglass (1/8 x 1) (Sold per Foot) .
Skin - Inner Door (21 In. Window) (Ovens Built Before 6/1/03)...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiees 1
Skin - Inner Door (21 In. Window) (Ovens Built After 6/1/03)........cccciiieiiiiiieiieeieeieee e 1
Skin - Inner Door (10 1N, WINAOW)......coiuiiiiiieiiieieee ettt e e 1
Guide - DOOr SWItCh ACHUALON. .......ccueiiiiie e 1
Window Assy. (21 In.) (Ovens Built Before 6/1/03) (Incls. ltems 14, 16, & 17).....c.coccoveeiinnnnen. 1
Window Assy. (10 In.) (INCls. temMS 15 & 16)........oioiiiiiiiiiiice e e 1
Glass - Tempered 1/4 In. Thk. (Ovens Built Before 6/1/03).........cc.couiiiiiieiiiieiiiieiee e 1
Glass - Tempered 1/4 In. Thk. (Ovens Built After 6/1/03)
SAIET (CIEAI).. ..ttt et b ettt s et et e et et et e e e
Gasket - Window (Ovens Built Before 6/1/03)..........c.coouiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e
Handle - Interior Door (Incls. Items 19, 20, & 271).....ueiiiiiiieeie e 1
Spring - Compression 7/16 O.D........oi et 1
Ring - Retaining 7/16 IN. (ZINC)....coiuiiiiiiieie ettt e e e e 1
Retainer - Window (Horizontal) (21 In. Window) (Ovens Built Before 6/1/03)...........cccccvveeennne. 2
Retainer - Window (Horizontal) (21 In. Window) (Ovens Built After 6/1/03)..........ccccevivieeeennnns 2

Retainer - Window (Horizontal) (10 In. WINAOW)........c.eeiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
Tape - SIlICONe (1/8 X 3/4)....ccmeeieieeeeeee e .22
Retainer - Window (Vertical) (21 In. Window) (Ovens Built Before 6/1/03)..........ccococevciiieeeinnnns 2
Retainer - Window (Vertical) (21 In. Window) (Ovens Built After 6/1/03)...........ccccvceviciieeeeennanns 2
Retainer - Window (Vertical) (10 In. Window)

Tape = SHICONE (1/8 X B/4) ...ttt e e e e
Clamp = FIOOT SWEEP.... ..ttt e ettt et e e s s et e e s bt e e e e abeeeeabeeeasbeaesanseaesnsnnssbnnnenen 1
Strip - SIlICONE FIOOT S@AL.....ccneiiiiiiiiie et et eeaennteneeneeee 1
SUPPOIE = FIOOT S@AL.....cciiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e et e e e sbbeeeeatnnbebbeseeee 1
Pin - Hinge Loading Door.

Bearing - DOOr HINGE (BraSS).......cciuieiiieiiieiiii ettt ettt e e e e 2
SPEEA NUL...cc et e e e et e e s e te e e e e aae e e e e taeeeeaaareeeeasaaeeeaateeaearrennrnnane 26
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd. .16
Gasket - Loading DOOr JAMD.........oiiiiiiiie et e ee et ee e e et e e e et e e e snnteaeennnnrrnrnnanes 1
Gasket - Loading DOoor HEad...........cciiiiiiiiiiiieie et 1
Channel - Safety Bar (10 IN. WINAOW)........coiiiiiiiiieiiee e
Channel - Safety Bar (21 IN. WINAOW)........ooiiiiiiiiieiie e
Door - Loading (Pass-Thru) (10 In. Window) (Packaged - Domestic)..

Door - Loading (Pass-Thru) (10 In. Window) (Packaged - EXPOrt)..........ccccuveieieiniiiiiiiieieeeeenn.
Door - Loading Without Grid (10 In. Window) (Packaged)............couriiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 1
Door - Loading Without Grid (21 In. Window) (Packaged)............couiuuiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e 1
Door - Loading With Grid (10 In. Window) (Packaged)...........cccueeriieiiiriiee e 1
Door - Loading With Grid (21 In. Window) (Packaged)...........cccueeiiieiieiiiieeiiie e 1

* Sold Per Foot.
** Sold Per Inch.

_27 - F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-513886-00003?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

1y 1i 12 THRU 15

7 ’ Q
N8 .
R |
" ; 16-17
6 : .
D. “ Q/
r | /
En
3-4-5/ & I Un NN
o u \
\\\ 20
by 2!
> E
/ &

DOOR ASSEMBLY
(PUSH LOCK TYPE)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -28-



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58769

***1 7
18
***1 9
20
21
22
23

PART NO.

01-1M6033-00001
01-100V16-0168C
01-100v18-0120B
01-100V16-00259
01-1M5910-00001
01-100vV21-00065
01-1M6034-00101
01-1M2254-00001
01-100V16-00709
01-100V16-0644B
01-1M5920-00209
01-1M1435-00002
01-100v20-00010
01-1M1761-00001
01-1000V1-00036
01-1M6030-00001
01-100vV21-00162
01-1M5843-00001
01-100v21-00162
01-1M6034-00102
01-100V16-0683A
01-1M6034-00103
01-1M5918-00001
01-1M6034-00001
01-1M5092-00006

DOOR ASSEMBLY
(PUSH LOCK TYPE)

NAME OF PART AMT.

LAV = e g T=T T A o T SRR 1
[ o1 I 0= TV [ o Y 1
Handle - Chrome PIAted.............cooiiiiieiiee ettt e e e e et e e e e e et aeeeaes 1
Label = WaIMING. ...ttt sttt e e e 1
Spacer - Door Handle

Tape - FIDErglass (1/8 X 1)..ec ittt e e e e 30
SKIN = INNEE DO ...t e e e e et e e e e e e e e e aeeeaeeeeeseasanbeaeeaaeeesaanaeaeaeaees 1
Guide - DOOr SWItCh ACIUALOT. ......coi et e e e e e e e e e e e 1

GIASS - THIPIE PANE.....co ittt et et e e e bb e e e satb e e e easnnbnnbeneeee 1
Gasket - WINdow (1 PC. FUSEA COIMNEI).......couiiiiiieiiie ettt e e 1
Cover - INNEFr DOOT LatCh........coiiiiiiic e 2
Handle - Interior Door (Incls. Items 13, 14, & 15).......iiiiiiiiie e 1
Spring - Compression 7/16 O.D........c.ccccoceevneenne.

Plate - Interior DOOr HaNAIE...........oooi i e e e e e e e e e e
Ring - Retaining 7/16 IN. (ZINC)....coiuiiiiiiiiie e 1
Retainer - HOrizontal DOOT GIASS..........oiueiieiiiiiie et e e e e e eeaeeaeeeeas 2
Tape - Silicone FOam (1/8 X 111/B4).........ooiiiiieiiee et 10
Retainer - Window

Tape - Silicone FOam (1/8 X 111/84)......coi ittt 60
SWEEP = INNEE DOOT ...ttt ettt e ettt e e e s b et e e e st e e e aabe e e e e annseeesanbeeeensnnsnsbnnenen 1
Gasket - Floor Sweep....

Sweep - Outer Door.......

Hinge - Door (Female)..........ccccevveeiieeiennicenen.

Door Assy. - Push Lock (Incls. Items 1 thru 23)........cccoiiiiiiiii e 1
INSUIAtION (PACKAGEA). ... eieiiiii ittt e e e 1

* Order with 01-100V16-00259.
** Sold Per Foot.
*** Sold Per Inch.

-29- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ﬂﬂnHH
Q

y

N

0

I
1y
e

Y /\/Hgﬁ/]Ky

PL-57474 |

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER (ML-132361)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -30-



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57474

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER (ML-132361)

PART NO.

01-1M5150-00001
01-1M5482-00001
01-100v21-00092
01-100V18-00091

01-100vV18-00161

01-1000V4-00165
01-1M5480-00001
01-1M2777-00001
01-1M1934-00001
01-1000V4-00165
01-1M1934-00002
01-1M5149-00001
01-1M5479-00001
01-1M5482-00001
01-1M5405-00001
01-100V16-00590
01-100V16-00565
01-1000V4-00165
01-1000V5-00164
01-100V16-0545A
01-100V16-0546A
01-100V10-00223
01-100V11-0030A
01-1M1937-00003
01-100V16-00584

NAME OF PART AMT.
COVET = LIGNT ACCESS. ...ttt ettt ee e 1
ANgle - Control CabiNet..........cooiiiiiii s 1
Gasket - PVC-Extruded ("B" Shape).........cueiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeiiee ettt 6

[ = T o 1TSS PP URUROt 1

Door Assy. - Control (Incls. Items 2 thru 5, 8, & 11)..cce i 1
SHrAP = GIOUNG. ..o ittt ettt e e e et e e et e e e ab e e e eabeeesaaaeeeaabeeesasbeaessseeesnsnsssssnnnnes 1
Hinge - Control DOOK (MAIE).......cciuuiiiiie ettt ettt e st e st entaeeeeeennes 3

NUE HEX. .. e e 6
Hinge - Control DOOr (FEMAIE)......c..uiiiiiiiiieiee e e e 3
Panel - SErvice (LIGht ACCESS)......uuiiiiiiiiieitit ettt e e e 1
(O (o3 TR @704 io] I 5 To o] SR ORSPPPP 1
Bracket........cccceeueee.

Cover - Controller....
EPROM (Standard).
PC BOArd = CONIOL.......eeiiiiie ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e seaanaeaeaaaaes

UL HEX ... ettt sttt sttt e s sbeest e e e e e eanes
Spacer - PC Board

Overlay - Controller (Standard).............oooiiiiiie e 1
Overlay - Controller (AAVANCEA)........ccuiiiiiiiie ittt bee e e e 1
Alarm - Piezo Pre-wired........................

Connector - Seal Flex (3/8 x 90 Deg.)...
Plate - Harness.........ccccceeveeeviciiieeeeene
(IR o1 I O] 11 o] [RS] =1 (U [t

-31- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

I

l
l

Iy
n
iy \

Ny

13

PL-57475 |

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER (ML-132355)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) -32-



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57475

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER (ML-132355)

PART NO.

01-1M5150-00001
01-1M5482-00001
01-100v21-00092
01-100V18-00091

01-100vV18-00161

01-1000V4-00165
01-1M4992-00001
01-1M2777-00001
01-1M1934-00001
01-1000V4-00165
01-1M1934-00002
01-1M5149-00001
01-1M5479-00001
01-1M5405-00001
01-100V16-00590
01-100V16-00565
01-1000Vv4-00165
01-1M3001-00003
01-100V16-0545A
01-100V16-0546A
01-1M5569-00001
01-100V10-00223
01-100V11-0030A
01-1M1937-00003
01-100V16-00584

NAME OF PART

COVET = LIGNT ACCESS. ...ttt ettt ee e
Angle - Control Cabinet (Machines Built After 4/1/04)..
Gasket - PVC-Extruded ("B" Shape).........ccccoeevevveenen.
HANAIE......c ettt ettt ettt et e e e e e

Latch (Machines Built After 4/1/04)..........oo et 1
Nut Hex
Door Assy. - Control (Incls. Items 2 thru 6, 8, & 11)...cci i 1
SHrAP = GIOUNG. ..o ittt ettt e e e et e e et e e e ab e e e eabeeesaaaeeeaabeeesasbeaessseeesnsnsssssnnnnes 1
Hinge - Control DOOK (MAIE).......cciuuiiiiie ettt ettt e st e st entaeeeeeennes 3

NUE HEX. .. e e 6
Hinge - Control DOOr (FEMAIE)......c..uiiiiiiiiieiee e e e 3
Panel - SErvice (LIGht ACCESS)......uuiiiiiiiiieitit ettt e e e 1
Catch - Control Door (Machines Built After 4/1/04).........cccueiiiiiiiienieeeiee e 1
Cover - Controller (Machines Built After 4/1/04).........oooi i 1

L= @ I 5] = g T E= 1 ) PSP
PC BOArd = CONIOL.......ueiiiiie ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eeaaaeaeeaaeas

SPACET - PC BO@I.... ..ttt ettt e ettt e e e be e e e e st e e e aabaeeeeannaeaeasbeeeeasnntsbnenneen
Overlay - Controller (Standard)...
Overlay - Controller (AAVANCEA)........oiuiiiiiiie ittt et bee e ee e
Kit (Convert Standard to Advanced CONtrOlS)..........cuiiiiieiiiiiiee e e e 1
Alarm - Piezo Pre-wired.............ccccoeiiiinnnnn.

Connector - Seal Flex (3/8 x 90 Deg.)...
Plate - Harness..........c.ccoocevciiiiiiinnn.
Label - CONIOl STALUS......eeiiiie et e e e st e e et e e e nee e e e nneeeennaneeeaeeaeaeens

-33- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



12-13

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

<t
N

.

Cocsso
055555° 000000
00000 000000
000000 oooooo

[32]

™

wn

~

1

—

oooooo P
w
N

-

26

ZG/E b

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132361)

2 THRU 5

-34-

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57533

~NOoO g~ WODN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132361)

PART NO.

01-1M5266-00001
01-1M5826-00001
01-1M5102-00001
01-1000V6-00001

01-1000v8-00109
01-1M5101-00001
01-1M2451-00001
01-100V21-0005A
01-1M1433-00001
01-1M5456-00001
01-1M5542-00001
01-1000V8-00052
01-1000V8-00067
01-100V11-00073
01-1M1360-00001
01-1M2458-00001
01-1M1794-00001
01-1M1795-00001
01-1M2059-00001
01-1000V8-00041

01-1000V1-00028
01-1M2101-00004
01-1M2579-00001
01-1M2479-00003
01-1M2479-00002
01-1M5459-00001
01-1M5523-00001
01-1M5459-00002
01-1M2089-00001
01-1M5473-00001
01-1M5476-00001
01-1M2222-00001
01-1M2074-00001
01-1M2223-00001
01-1M2224-00001
01-1M2060-00002
01-1M5391-00001
01-1A1828-00001

NAME OF PART AMT.
[ To BN =T o | S PO PPPPPPP 1
€M = VEBNE. .ttt ettt h e b et e b e bt e et e et e e aaee e nnbreaeeaan 1
Bracket - VENL........ ettt e e e e as 1
Micro-Switch With Roller...
o] (o Y =T o A =T SO PR OPPPOPPPPTN
COVET = VENTE BraCKet.... . uii ittt et e e et e e et e e e snb e e e eesaeaeenssnsnnennnees
=TT 1o =Y PSP 1
Tape - Fiberglass 1/4 x 1... AR
Protector - ThEIMMOCOUPIE. ........cocuiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
Cover - Insulation Blower (Machines Built Before 3/15/04)..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieeieeeee 1
Cover - Blower Insulation (Machines Built After 3/15/04)..........coiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Motor - Blower (3 Ph., 1-1/2 HP.).eocveeeeiiiieeeieeeeeee
MOtOr = BIOWET (1 Ph.; 2 HP. ) oottt e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
ClamP = CONAUIL (1/2)..e ettt st sae e et e e bt e et e e s nbeeenbeesaee s nnbeeaaaans 2
MOUNL = BIOWET IMOTOT ...ttt e e e e e e e e eeeeas 1
HEAE SIINGET ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt e he e et e e e te e e bt e et e e s bbeeeaeesabeenbaeeeeeannns
Cover - Blower Insulation..
INSUIALION = BIOWET ...t e et e e e e s e st e e e e e e e st ar e e e e e e nannn e eeeaees
Weldment - BIOWET MOUNL..........ooiiiiieeeiie et e e e e e e e e enaee e e e e e e n e 1
Wheel - BIOWET (15 1N, DI8.)....eiiiiiiiiieete ettt 1
RING = SN@P ..ttt ettt ettt st e e e ane 1
Z-Bar (Pressure Panel)...........ooiiiiiii e 1
Wall - INNEr Pressure Panel.............ooi ittt e 1
Retainer - Pressure Panel Bottom Wall............coouiiiiiiiii e 2
Retainer - Pressure Panel Side Wall
Shutter - Pressure Panel 90 DEJ........cocuuiiiuiiaiiiieiiie ettt ettt bee et ae e
Body - Pressure Panel Shutter SUPPOIt............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
Shutter - Pressure Panel 97 DEJ........ccouuiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt st ae e 6
DUCE = BOtHOM VENL.....ciiiiiii ettt et e e e e e 1
Panel - Suction
Bracket - Mounting (SUCHION PanEl)..........c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie et 1
Side - DUCE INSUIALION COVET ... e s e e e e e e e eneeeesnnnnsnnneneees 1
Duct-Vent......ccocooiiiiniee
Body - Duct Insulation Cover...
Top - Duct Insulation Cover...................
Blower Assy. (InCls. HeMS 15 thru 271)....ccoeiiii e 1
Kit = SRULLEE S .ot e e e et e e e e e e e e as 1
Kit = TREIMOCOUPIE. .....eeeieiiee ettt e ettt e e e e e s e st eaeeeseassnsseeeeaaeeesasnnanaeaeaaes 1

* Sold Per Inch.

-35- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob01-1m2060-00002?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

3 THRU 6

PL-57534 |

I
i
A
:
|
|
|
i
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
|
I
I
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
i
J

29-30

28/

25-26

23-24

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132355)

N

21

22

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)

-36 -



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57534

*40

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132355)

PART NO.

01-1M5266-00001
01-1M5101-00001
01-1M5826-00001
01-1M5102-00001
01-1000V6-00001

01-1000V8-00109
01-1M1895-00001
01-1M2227-00001
01-1M1433-00001
01-1M5027-00001
01-1000V8-00052
01-1000V8-00067
01-100V11-00073
01-1M1360-00001
01-1M2458-00001
01-1M1794-00001
01-1M1795-00001
01-1M5026-00001
01-1000V8-00058
01-1000V1-00028
01-1M2560-00002
01-1M2579-00001
01-1M2560-00001
01-1M5686-00205
01-1M3117-00001
01-1000V4-00020
01-1M2096-00002
01-1M5176-00001
01-1M2557-00002
01-1M2557-00001
01-1M2566-00001
01-1M2089-00001
01-1M5050-00001
01-1M5935-00002

01-1M2223-00001
01-1M2224-00001
01-1M2074-00001
01-1M2222-00001
01-1M2451-00002
00-515194
01-1M5025-00001
01-1M5025-00002
01-1M5391-00002
01-1M5601-00001
01-1M5602-00001
01-1M5406-00001
01-1A1828-00001

NAME OF PART AMT.
[ To BN =T o | SRR 1
CoVEr - VENT BraCket........oiiiiiiii ettt 1
€M = VEBNE. ..ttt ettt h e e bt et b e e te et e e nbeeanae e nreeaaean 1
Bracket - Vent...................
Micro-Switch With Roller...
Motor - Vent Gear..............
Cover - BIOWET INSUIAHION. .......coiiiiiiieiii et e e
Liner - Blower INSUIAtioN COVET.........cccuiiieiiiiee et e e e e s eneee e e st e e e s e e eeaaeaaeeens 2
Protector - Thermocouple
CoVver - BlOWET INSUIALION. ...t e e et e e e se e e e ennnnennneneees
Motor - BIOWET (3 Ph., 1-1/2 HP. ).ttt 1
MOtOr = BIOWET (1 Ph.,; 2 HP. )ittt et e e e et e e et e e e e e aaaaaens 1
Clamp = CONAUIL (1/2)... ettt ettt e e e sbee e e e eatt e e e asbeeeenbeeaensnnssbnnnenen
Mount - Blower Motor.
HEALE SHINGET ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt et ettt e e bt e et e eate e e bt e enbeessbeesneeenseantaeeaaeannes
Cover - BIOWET INSUIAHION. .......coiiiiiiieiie et a e 1
INSUIALION = BIOWET ...ttt et et e e e e e e e eeeeeas 1
Weldment - BIOWEr MOUNL..........oooiiiiiii ettt 1
Wheel - BIOWET (18 IN. DI8.)....eeiiiiieiiiieiiie ittt 1
[N Te IS T g F- o U PP POPPPPRN 1
Retainer - Pressure Panel Side Walll.............oooiiiiiiie et 1
Wall - Inner Pressure Panel
Retainer - Pressure Panel Bottom Wall (Previous Construction)............ccccccveiniiiniiciiiince s 1
Panel - Pressure Retainer (Current Construction).............ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
Shutter - Pressure Panel 97 DEQ.........ccooiuiiiiiiiiiie ettt et et a e saee e e e saennesaeeneees 6
Insert - Threaded 1/4-20........ccoiuiiii ettt et e e st e e ste e e e e e aaeeaas 24
Body - Pressure Panel Shutter Support....
Shutter - Pressure Panel 90 DEJ........cccuuiiiuiiaiiieiiie ettt eebee s e e 6
Guide - Pressure Panel Air (RH) (Previous Construction)..............ccceeiiieeiiiienniee e 1
Guide - Pressure Panel Air (LH) (Previous ConstruCtion)............coocueeeieiineeeneeeniee e 1
[T S 1o [ SO P PO PRPUPPPRRN 1
[ 10 o G =T 1 (o0 Y 4= o PSP 1
Panel - Suction (Machines Built Before 4/25/07)...........cocviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Panel - Suction (Machines Built On or After 4/25/07) (Starting Serial #24-1045072)
................................................................................................................................................... 1
Body - DUC INSUIAtION COVET........ciiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e 1
TOP - DUCE INSUIAtION COVET.......oiiiiiieeciie ettt ettt e e et e e e sns e e e snea e e e e e e e e e ennes 1
Duct - Vent
Side - Duct Insulation Cover
7Y 1o Y RSP 1
IS T= L ST AR
Blower Assy. (3 Ph.) (Incls. Items 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, & 20).....c.eeeiiiiiiieiieecieecie e 1
Blower Assy. (1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, & 20)....
Kit - Shutter Set (Machines Built Before 10/06/05)..........cccuiiiiiieiiiieeiiiee e
Cover - HOOd Draft INAUCET........ccoiiiiie ettt et e e e et neeeeeee 1
Plate - CoVEr FIUE OULIEL.........ouiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e 1

Filler - Corner Baffle...........oooouuiiiicee et e e e e e e 1
Kit = TREIMOCOUPIE. .....eeeiiiiee ettt st e e e e e e s et e e e e e e s e s nntreareeeeeesasnnn e aaaeaaes 1

* Sold Per Inch.

-37- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob01-1000v4-00020?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob00-515194?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

44-45-46

N

19 THRU 23

PL-57537|

LIFTER AND ROTATOR

-38 -

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57537

1

abhwN

*7
*8

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

PART NO.

01-1M2418-00001
01-1A1344-00001

01-1M2289-00001
01-1000V1-00037
01-1M2304-00001
01-1M2290-00001
01-1M2766-00003
01-1M2766-00002
01-1M2766-00001
01-1M2298-00001
01-1M2298-00002
01-1M2730-00001
01-1M2731-00001
01-1M2797-00001
01-1M4865-00001
01-1M2140-00001
01-1000V0-00055
01-100V15-00048
01-1M1899-00001
01-1M5363-00001
01-1M2796-00001
01-1M2796-00002
01-1M4862-00002
01-1M4862-00001
01-1000V1-00004
01-1000v1-00013
01-1M2580-00002
01-1000V6-00223
01-1M2765-00001
01-1000V6-00065
01-1000V5-00073
01-1000V6-00070
01-1M2296-00001
01-1M2296-00002
01-1000V6-00065
01-1000V0-00051

01-1000V3-00088
01-1000V3-0087A
01-1000V0-00054
01-1000V0-00068
01-1M2228-00001
01-1000V3-00105
01-1M2489-00001
01-1M2114-00001
01-1000v8-00111

01-1000v8-00110
01-1000V8-0049D
01-1000V8-00113
01-1M1927-00001
01-1M5085-00001
01-1000V6-00001

01-1M5201-00001
01-1000V1-00004
01-1M2264-00001
01-1M2265-00001

LIFTER AND ROTATOR

NAME OF PART AMT.
Actuator - Linear (MOdified)...........ei it 1
Kit - Linear ACtUALOr BraKe.........coouuiiiiiiiiie ettt a e 1
ANgle - Linear ACtUALOr SUPPOIT......cciuieiiiiiii ettt ettt e e 2

RING = SN@P 172 IN. D@ttt ettt e e e 2
N 1 P PSPPSR PPURPPP 1
Shaft - Pivot (Linear ACtUator SUPPOIT)........coouiiiiiiiiiii i 1
Shim (24 Ga. ST e e
Shim (24 Ga. Steel).... .
ShIiM (16 GaA. SEEEI).. . eeeii ittt ettt e et e e bae e e e aae e e ennnnnnennan
Weldment - Lifter (ML-132361).....c..oiiiiiiriieiieie ettt 1
Weldment - Lifter (ML=132355).......ccoiiiiiieii ettt ettt e e 2

PLAL. .. e e 1
o J PSSO SURUPPPPt 1
Shaft (Standard 28.35 = 28.47).....cccuiiiiieiie e 1
Shaft - Short (26.85 - 26.91) (C Lift) (Canada Only).........coeveiiiriiiiiiieeeee e 1
Housing - ROtAtOr Shaft..........coouiiiiii e 1
Bearing - ROtator Shaft...........oooiiiiie e e e e e e 2
Plug - Plated (FOr 0.75 HOIE).....c.uiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e 1
Clamp - Rotator HOUSING........ciiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt 1

Rack - Carrier (A Style) (ML-132355).........coiiiieiei et 1
Rack - Carrier (B Style) (Incls. ltems 25 & 26) (ML-132361)..
Rack - Carrier (B Style) (Incls. ltems 25 & 26) (ML-132355)
Rack - Carrier (C Style) (ML=132361)......uteiiieaiieeieteiiee ettt ettt e e iee b e ennaeeaeaennes 1
Rack - Carrier (C Style) (ML=132355)........coiiiiieeiiieiiie ettt e e e e 1

RING = SN@P (1172 IN.) ettt ettt ettt be e e bt st en e e e e e annnne 1
(0701 1= S 1=t iy o 1 TR B - T USSP PPPPPR 1
Stop - Rack Carrier (B Style Carmier).........coiuiiiiiiiie et 1
SWILCH = LEVEI DP ST ... . ittt ettt et e e st e e e et e e e ssaeeeesnseeeeasteaeeasseeeensnnsnnnnnenen 1
Rod - Door SWitch ACLUALOr (PIVOL). ... eeieeeiiiee et e e e e e e e e e e 1

IMICTOSWILCN.....eeeeiee e et e e e e et e e e e e e e et b e e e e e e eeeaaneeeeaees 1
BUSKING = SNAP....cc ittt e e e 1
Relay - D.P.D.T. (1/4 HP., 120 VAC). ... ettt et ea e 1
Bracket - Micro-Switch (A Style) (ML-132355).........coiiiiiiiiiieie et 1
Bracket - Micro-Switch

L oo 1311 o] o F USRIt
BUSHING = SPNETICALL.....coiiiiiiie ettt st en e e e e e ennee 1
Link - Connecting...........

Chain - Roller 20-1/8 In

Bearing - Flanged...........

WWASHET = TRIUSLE. ...ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e et ee e e e e e et e eeeeeeeeaeeeeesees
SPIOCKET. ...ttt ettt b ettt ettt et ee e
Sprocket (17T).....cccveenee

Actuator - Micro-Switch

Rotator - Weldment........

(07 o= T 1 (o] PP ORUPPPPINt
(12T T 1Y (o) (o] SRRSOt 1
Bracket - Mounting

Blade - Fan 8 In. Dia. (For 5-1/2 In. Fan Blade use 01-1000V8-00056)............ccccueeeiireeeeannns 1
[ P= Y ST =TT o T PRSP 1
[ F= L C T L] = (o ] PSRRI 1
Tt S N o o TSP 2
Lo 1101 (=Y Rt 1
RING = SN@P (1172 IN.) ettt ettt et e e e e eanee 1
(0] 1 F= TR 1= SRRSOt 1
(@311 ot TS 1o LY TSRO UPRPP 1

-30- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS. PART NO.

PL-57537
01-1M5133-00001
01-1M5133-00002
01-1M5037-00001
01-1000V5-00023
01-1000V5-00015
01-1000V5-00014
01-1M2750-00001
01-1M2751-00002
01-1M2752-00001

LIFTER AND ROTATOR

NAME OF PART AMT.
Lifter Assy. (Incls. Items 1 thru 5, 10, 11, 12, 27, & 29 thru 32) (ML-132355).......ccccceecuvireeennnn 1
Lifter Assy. (Incls. Items 1 thru 5, 9, 11, 12, 27, 29, 30, 31, & 33) (ML-132361)......ccccecvrrreennen. 1

[ F= T LT T I 1 Y PSP
Pad - Mounting.....
NUE = WViT€. et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e eeeeeeeeaaaneaeaaees
LI 0= o1 = TSP PPRPRUPOS
Side - Lifter Cover...
FrONt = LIftEF COVE ...t e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaa e eeaaaes

BaACK = LIfEEI COVEN ... ...ttt e et e e e e et e e e e e e st e e e e e e e eeeaaanaaeaaees 1

* This part used intermittently and in varying quantities. Most lifter assemblies will
not require this part, but a few will require one. A very few will require more than
one.

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)

-40 -



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

NOTES

41 - F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

\ IR \ W

N
X

N

8}9

A

5

STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132361)

——

f
[
I
f
I
[
[
I
f
I
[
I
f
I
I
i
B

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)

_42-



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132361)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57538
1 01-1M5198-00001 Box Weldment - Steamer
2 01-100V16-00529 Casting - Steamer............. .
3 01-1M5475-00001  SHEEt = SPIASH.....ccuiiiiii ettt ettt e eae e et e s teeesaeeebeesseeeeseeebeansseaaeeannns
4 01-1M5474-00001  Panel - STEAMET ........oii ittt e e ettt e e ettt e e e s abe e e e e aaeeeaeebeeeaeansaeeeaannntnbsnnnnes 1
5 01-1M5065-00001  Bracket - Water GUIAE.........c.ceiiiiiieit ettt et te et e e seeenbeenseeeaeeannes 7
6 01-TM5064-00001  PaN = DFAIN......oitiiiiieiiie ettt ettt e e bt e et eesabeesateeasbeesaee e beeaseeabeeanseeanseesnbeansseaaaaannnns 1
7 01-1M5068-00001  Plate - Mounting (Drain Pan)............cceeiiiaiiae ittt ettt et e e esaeeenseeeeeaannee 1
8 01-1M5536-00001  SuppOrt - StEAMET CaStINGS. .. .ccuueiitieiiiieiii ettt ee e e sttt e et e bt e sbeesabeesabeesseeeaeaannns 2
9 01-1M5471-00001  Panel - StEAMET (REAI)........uuiiiiiiiie ittt et e st e ae e e sab e sabeesbeeeeeeannne 1
01-1M5146-00101  Manifold - Steamer WeldmeENt...........c.ooiiiiiiiiee ettt e e 1

_43- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

e

o o o
e e — e L — ) e— e — —

[ —

STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132355)

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) - 44 -



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

01-1M5146-00001
01-100V17-00286
01-1M5171-00001
01-1M5198-00001
01-100V16-00529
01-1M5067-00001
01-1M5051-00001
01-1M5064-00001
01-1M5510-00001
01-1M5068-00001
01-1M5065-00001
01-1M5171-00002
01-1M5049-00001

STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132355)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Manifold ASSY. = STEAMIET ... ...t e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
UNION 1/2 1N, DA, NPT ..ottt sttt ein e e enneeaane 1
Angle - Shutter Casting (TOP SECLON).......ccuiiiieiiieie et 1

BOX WeldmMENt = STEAMET ..ottt ettt e e e e e nnee 1
Casting - Steamer............. ...30
ST LT A o] =T o TSRSt 1
L T L= IR (=Y o =Y SRR 1
L T IR I -1 [ TSR 1
GASKEE (8 IN. )ittt ettt e e e et e e e e et e e st e e naeeeeanaeeeentee e e nnntnnnnnnnen 1
Plate - Mounting (Drain Pan)...........cooiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
Bracket - Water GUIAE.........cooouiiiee ettt e et e e et e e e enaeeeeeneensennnees 15
Angle - Shutter Casting (Side SECON)......ccciuiiiiiiiieee e 1
Panel - StEAMEr (REAI).....coo it e e e e e e e e e e e e as 1

- 45 - F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-57540

VENTING

- 46 -

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

VENTING

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
1 01-100V17-00004  Tube - 1/4 In. O.D. (AIUM.) 10 Floo.eiiiiiiee et
2 FP-078-49 Fitting - Tube (1/4 In.) (Brass).........
3 01-1M5162-00001  Bracket - Draft Inducer Hold Down.
4 01-1M5112-00001  Inducer - Draft (BO0K)......ccueieeieiieie ettt ettt ettt b et e et e e e eees
5 01-1M5112-00002  INdUCEr = Draft (B50K)......ccuiiiieiiriieii ettt sttt 1
6 01-1M5172-00001 Baffle Weldment - Exhaust (ML-132355)..
7 01-1000V1-00018  Clamp - HOSE 1/4 1.D. X 7716 O.D....ciiuiiiiiiiiiiiteeeese ettt 1
8 01-1A1023-00425  Tube - BIAck (NEOPENE).......uiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e sabeentteeeeeannes 1
9 01-1000V1-00018  Clamp - HOSE 1/4 1.D. X 7716 O.D....coiuiiiiiiieieiieeeeeie ettt 1
10 01-1M2824-00001  SWItCh = PreSSUIE......iiiiiiiiciieiecee et ettt e et 1
01-1M5164-00001 Hood - Connection Weldment (ML=132355).........cccueiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
01-1M5170-00001  Cover - Insulation Clamp (ML-132355).........ccciiiiiiiieiieie e 1
-47 - F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hobfp-078-49?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PREVIOUS
CONSTRUCTION

Y
16
17-18-19
20 X

CONSTRUCTION ; %&5@]
21 ﬁ
22

CURRENT

PL-57541 I

EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014) - 48 -



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57541

PART NO.

01-100V17-00322
01-100V17-00274
01-100v17-00288
01-100v17-00330
01-100V17-00288
01-100V17-00204
01-100V17-00229
01-100V17-00312
01-100V17-00288
01-100V17-00286
01-100V17-00322
01-100V17-00322
01-1M5818-00102
01-1M5818-00101
01-100V17-00274
01-100V17-00288
01-100V17-00567
01-100V17-00568
01-100V17-00569
01-100V17-00570
01-100V17-00286
01-100V17-00322
01-1M5818-00001
01-1M5818-00002

EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY

NAME OF PART AMT.
Ell 172 SrE@t (BrassS). ... o ueeee ittt ettt e ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e as 1
Valve - Solenoid Water (2-Way) (120 V.).....ueoiiiiiieeiie ettt 1

Pipe 1/2 Dia. ClIOSE (BraSsS)......cciuuteiieiiieitieiiiesiee ettt ettt et e bt e et e nbeesateentaeeaeaannes 1
Regulator - Water Pressure 1/2 NPTF (10-70 PSI)....cociiiiiiiiie et 1
Pipe 1/2 Dia. ClIOSE (BraSs)......cciuutiiuieiiieiiieiie ettt ettt ettt ettt st e e e e aanee 1
Gauge - Pressure (100 PSI).......ooiiiiiee e 1
BUShING - REAUCET (Brass).......coiuiiiiiiiiii ittt e e 1

TEE T/2 NPT (BraSS)....eeeueeeiiieititeeitt ettt sttt ettt ettt et ettt et e s et e et e e st e ne e e e e enenneees 1
Pipe 1/2 Dia. ClOSE (Brass).......ccuuiiiuiiiiiieiie ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e e 1
UNiIon 1/2 Di@. NPT (BrasS).....c.ueeruutiiieiiieitiesiee ettt ettt sttt ettt ettt e e e e eanee 1
Ell 1/2 Street (Brass)
Ell 1/2 Street (Brass)

Bracket - Water Supply Support (Single RacK)...........cooiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Bracket - Water Supply Support (Double RaCK)............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 1
Valve - Solenoid Water (2-Way) (120 V.).....eeiiiiaieeiee ettt 1

Pipe 1/2 Dia. ClIOSE (BraSs)......cciuuiiuieiiieitie ittt ettt sttt be et e e sane st aeeaeeannne 1
Regulator - FIOW 1/2 NPTF (2 G.P.ML)..ci e 1
Regulator - FIow 1/2 NPTF (3 G.P.M.).....oiiiiicee e 1
Regulator - FIOW 1/2 NPTF (5 G.P.M.)..ciii e 1
Nipple 1/2 In. Dia. X 6 IN. (Brass)......ccocuiiiuiiiiieiiii ettt e e 1

UNiIon 1/2 Di@. NPT (BraSS).....c.ueerutiiitaiieitie sttt sttt ettt sttt ae e et eeeeeanee 1
Ell 1/2 SrE@t (BrassS).....ccuueeiiie ittt ettt sttt ettt e e e 1
Water Supply (2 G.P.M.) (Single RACK OVENS)........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiie et 1
Water Supply (3 G.P.M.) (Double RACK OVENS)........cocuiiiiiiiiieiiiiee e 1

- 49 - F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)


http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob01-100v17-00274?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob01-1m5818-00101?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hobart/hob01-100v17-00274?pt-manual=HOB-HBAE_pm.pdf

HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-57476

HEATING ELEMENTS

-50-

F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

HEATING ELEMENTS

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57476

1 01-1M5578-00001  JUMPET = HEALET.......eiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt et e e AR

2 01-100V10-0228A  Element - Heating (208 V., 2850 W.) (Double RACK).........cccueriiriiriiiiieiceeeiee e 18

3 01-100V10-0228B  Element - Heating (240 V., 2850 W.) (Single RACK)........c.cocueiiiiiriiiiiiiceieseeeee e 12

4 01-1M5539-00001 Plate - Heater Mounting

5 Screw 10-32 (With LOCKWASNE)..........iiiiiiiieeiieie et

6 01-1M5411-00001  SUPPOIt = EIBMENL......cciiiiiiiiie ettt e e et e e e et e e e e at e e e e etaeeeessaeeeesansensnnnnees

7 01-1000V4-00121  Insert - Threaded 10-32 HexX.........cccoueeneee.

8 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd

-51- F-43097 Rev. B (September 2014)



HBA ELECTRIC RACK OVENS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43097 Rev. B SEPTEMBER 2014 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



